The Company has adopted IFRS on January 1, 2011 with a transition date of January 1, 2010 (the
“Transition Date”). Under IFRS 1 ‘First time Adoption of International Financial Reporting
Standards’, the IFRS are applied retrospectively at the transition date with all adjustments to assets
and liabilities as stated under Canadian GAAP taken to retained earnings unless certain exemptions
are applied.

The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

• to apply the requirements of IFRS 3, Business Combinations, prospectively from the Transition

Date;

• to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share-based payments, only to equity instruments granted

after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY.

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Canadian Dollars)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 10

Below is the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the Transition Date under
IFRS:
 As at January 1, 2010

 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets
$ $ $

   Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  2,598,446 - 2,598,446

Short-term investments 60,000 - 60,000
Other receivables 15,980  15,980
Available-for-sale investments 53,000 - 53,000

 2,727,426 - 2,727,426
  Equipment  27,231 - 27,231
  Interest in mineral properties and

deferred exploration expenditures 7,408,235 (7,408,235) - (a)
 10,162,892   (7,408,235)  2,754,657
   Liabilities
   Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  438,586 - 438,586
Loan payable to director 231,200 - 231,200

 669,786 - 669,786
 Non-controlling interest 36,125 (36,125) - (c)
 705,911 (36,125) 669,786

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Canadian Dollars)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 11

Equity
 Share capital 10,231,833 - 10,231,833
 Warrants 1,887,951 (1,887,951) - (b)
   Reserve for warrants - 1,887,951 1,887,951 (b)
   Contributed surplus 3,742,307 (3,742,307) - (b)
 Reserve for share-based payments  - 3,742,307 3,742,307 (b)
 Accumulated deficit  (6,426,110) (7,408,235) (13,834,345) (a)
 Accumulated other comprehensive
   income  21,000 (21,000) - (b)

   Available-for-sale reserves - 21,000 21,000 (b)

 9,456,981 (7,408,235) 2,048,746

   Non-controlling interest - 36,125 36,125 (c)

 9,456,981 (7,372,110) 2,084,871
 10,162,892   (7,408,235)  2,754,657

Below is the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2010, under
IFRS:

Reconciliation of assets, liabilities and equity
 As at December 31, 2010

 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes

Assets
$ $ $

   Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  3,493,265 - 3,493,265

Short-term investments 60,000 - 60,000
Other receivables 99,750 - 99,750
Available-for-sale investments 601,000 - 601,000

 4,254,015 - 4,254,015
  Equipment 20,913 - 20,913

  Mineral properties and deferred exploration
expenditures 12,441,390 (12,441,390) -   (a)

 16,716,318   (12,441,390) 4,274,928

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Canadian Dollars)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 12

Liabilities

   Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  749,250   - 749,250

 749,250   - 749,250
Non-controlling interest 36,125 (36,125) - (c)
 785,375 (36,125) 749,250

Equity
 Share capital 14,614,869 - 14,614,869
 Reserve for warrants 4,679,683 - 4,679,683
 Reserve for share-based payments  5,634,516 - 5,634,516
 Accumulated Deficit  (9,567,125) (12,441,390) (22,008,515) (a)
 Accumulated other comprehensive
   income  569,000 (569,000) -

 15,930,943 (12,441,390) 3,489,553

 Non-controlling interest - 36,125 36,125 (c)

 15,930,943 (12,405,265) 3,525,678
 16,716,318   (12,441,390) 4,274,928

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Canadian Dollars)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 13

Reconciliation of statement of loss

Net loss attributable to owners of parent company (3,141,015) (5,033,155) (8,174,170)

Reconciliation of comprehensive loss

Total comprehensive loss attributable to owners
   of parent company (2,593,015) (5,033,155) (7,626,170)

 Year ended December 31, 2010

 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes
 $ $ $
Operating expenses
   Amortization 6,318 - 6,318
   Exploration and evaluation expenditures  - 5,033,155 5,033,155 (a)
   Office and administrative expenses 440,453 - 440,453
   Professional fees 184,182 - 184,182
   Salaries and benefits 422,138 - 422,138
   Share-based compensation 1,892,210 - 1,892,210 (a)
   Investor relations, shareholder information
   and promotion 345,186 - 345,186

 (3,290,487) (5,033,155) (8,323,642)
Foreign exchange gain 112,255 - 112,255
Other income 37,217 - 37,217

 Year ended December 31, 2010

 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS Notes
 $ $ $
Net loss (3,141,015) (5,033,155) (8,174,170) (a)
Other comprehensive loss:

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale investments   548,000   - 548,000

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Canadian Dollars)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 14

Reconciliation of cash flows
 Year ended December 31, 2010

 Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS IFRS

Notes

$ $ $

Operating activities
Net loss (3,141,015) (5,033,155) (8,174,170) (a)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from
operating activities:

   Amortization 6,318 - 6,318
   Share-based compensation 1,892,209 - 1,892,209 (a)
Net change in non-cash operating working capital
items:

   Other receivables (83,770) - (83,770)
   Trade and other payables 310,664 - 310,664
Cash used in operating activities   (1,015,594) (5,033,155)   (6,048,749)

Financing activities

Issuance of common shares, net of share issue

7,432,598 - 7,432,598
Proceeds on exercise of warrants 42,647 - 42,647
Repayment of loan payable to director (231,200) - (231,200)
Purchase of common shares for cancellation (300,477) - (300,477)

Cash provided from financing activities 6,943,568 - 6,943,568

Investing activities

Sale (purchase) of short-term investments - - -
Sale (purchase) of investments 72,458 - 72,458
Expenditures on deferred exploration

(5,033,155)  5,033,155 -  (a)
Cash provided from (used in) investing activities (4,960,697) 5,033,155 72,458

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 967,277 - 967,277
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 297,601 - 297,601
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,264,878  - 1,264,878

Midlands Minerals Corporation
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2011 and 2010

(Canadian Dollars)

Consolidated Financial Statements

Page | 15

Notes to Canadian GAAP to IFRS reconciliations

a) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures

Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2011, the Company’s policy was to defer the cost of mineral properties
and their related exploration and development costs until the properties are placed into production,
sold or abandoned.  These costs would be amortized over the estimated useful life of the properties